
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes 01277 312 733

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 5 July 2017 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs McCheyne (Chair), Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair), Chilvers, Mrs Fulcher, Hirst, Mrs Hones, 
Keeble, Reed and Russell

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  Draft Statement of Accounts (including AGS) All Wards 11 - 126

4.  Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 All Wards 127 - 144

5.  Internal Audit Annual Report All Wards 145 - 160

6.  Updated Internal Audit Charter All Wards 161 - 170

7.  Strategic & Operational Risk Review All Wards 171 - 182

8.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
27.06.2017



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal ex
[...]
ound (Chair)
Cllr Reed (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Mrs Fulcher

Cllr Hirst
Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Keeble
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Kerslake

Officers Present

John Chance - Finance Director (Section 151 Officer)
Steve Summers - Group Manager In House Services
Andrew Barnes - BDO, Internal Audit
Debbie Hanson - Ernst & Young, External Audit
Pamela Hillie - Ernst & Young, External Audit
Ramesh Prashar - Financial Services Manager
Greg Rubins - BDO, Internal Audit
Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer

316. Apologies for absence 

There were no Members absent.

317. Minutes from previous meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 January 2017 were 
approved.  

318. Strategic Risk Review 

The report updated Members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on new, 
closed or changes to strategic risks.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Murphy and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



281

To agree amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and that the risk 
scored recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status 
of each risk.     

Reasons for recommendation
Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Teams reports, where Service Heads discussed the top level 
risks for their service area to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.  

In addition the Risk & Insurance Officer would continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.  

319. Annual Certification Report 

The report presented the External Auditor’s annual report in respect of the 
Certification of Claims and Returns; specifically the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Claim for the financial year 2015/16.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Pound and SECONDED by Cllr Reed.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

That Members note the contents of the Certification of Claims and 
Returns Annual Report 2015/16 at Appendix A.  

Reason for recommendation 
For Members to review the findings of the external audit’s certification work.  

320. External Audit Plan 

The Audit Plan sets out how Ernst & Young intended to carry out their 
responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditor in auditing the final accounts 
for the financial year 2016/17.

The plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlined the planned 
audit strategy in response to the risks. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Pound and SECONDED by Cllr Reed.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 

Members are requested to note the External Audit Plan 2016/17.

Reason for recommendation

Page 6



282

The Audit Plan would confirm the statutory audit opinion.

321. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The report detailed the progress to date against the 2016/17 internal audit 
plan that was agreed with in the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2016.

The full reports were available on request.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Pound and SECONDED by Cllr Murphy.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

To receive and note the contents of the reports.  

Reason for recommendations  
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan.  

322. Internal Audit Plan and Operation Plan 

The report outlines the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2017/18.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Hones and SECONDED by Cllr Reed.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 
2017/18.      

Reason for recommendations
To approve the work programme for Internal Audit Operational Plan for 
2017/18.

323. Internal Audit Charter 

The Charter was a requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  It formally defined internal audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility. It also established internal audit’s position within Brentwood 
Borough Council and defined the scope of internal audit activities.

The Charter was presented to the Committee in March 2016 and had been 
updated for 2017/18.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Pound and SECONDED by Cllr Reed.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 

Page 7



283

That the Committee note and approve the Internal Audit Charter for 
2017/18.     

Reason for recommendation
The Charter was a requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  It formally defined internal audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility.      

324. Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom of Information Requests 

The report before Members to monitor and review the complaints received 
through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide information on 
the number of Freedom of Information requests received during the period of 
April 2016 to September 2016. 

As agreed by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee a Members Working Group 
had been formed to consider and review Formal Complaints received under 
the Council’s Formal Complaints Policy.  

The Members Working Group met on 16th February 2017 and consisted of the 
following Councillors Pound, Poppy, Barrett and Chilvers.  The Group agreed 
its Terms of reference as set out below:

1. To consider in detail Formal Complaints received by the Council in 
2016/17.

2. To consider how Formal Complaints were reported to the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee in the future. 

3. To make recommendations to the appropriate Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

At its first meeting the Working Group went through each of the 29 formal 
complaints that had been received in the period April to September 2016 and 
identified the following:  

1. Noted that the Council had introduced a new Formal Complaints Policy 
and 
[...]
rutiny Committee would make recommendations to decision making 
committees and Council as necessary.  Audit and Scrutiny Committee were 
invited to consider its 2016/17 work programme.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Bridge and SECONDED by Cllr Hirst.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

That the Audit and Scrutiny amended work programme 2016/17 at 
appendix A of the report be approved.    

Reason for recommendation
The Constitution required that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed its 
work programme at each meeting of the Committee.  

326. Urgent business 

Page 9



285

The Chair advised the committee that Mr Prashar was leaving the authority at 
the end of April and on behalf of the committee would like to thank him for all 
his hard work and support he had provided to members.

The meeting ended at 20:10.

Page 10



5 July 2017

Audit Committee

Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17

Report of: John Chance, Finance Director

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 
These accounts were presented to the External Auditors (Ernst & Young) 
on 23 June 2017 and signed by the Finance Director..

1.2 The Committee will formally approve the financial statements after the 
completion of the external audit.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and Annual 
Governance Statement are reviewed. 

2.2 That delegate authority is given to the Finance Director in consultation 
with the Chair of the Audit Committee to agree any changes to the 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 by external audit and sign the 
final audited statements. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The main sections in the Statement are: 

a) Narrative Report 
The purpose of the narrative report is to provide an easily 
understandable guide to the most significant matters reported in the 
accounts. 

b) Movement in Reserves Stateme
[...]
rnal auditors and to sign the final 
audited statements.

4.4 The Committee will formally approve the final Statement of Account 
2016/17 along with the Audit opinion at the next Audit Committee meeting 
in September 2017, prior to the published deadline of 30 September 2017.

4.5 In previous years the responsible financial officer has been required to sign 
the draft statement of accounts by 30 June and to publish the audited 
statement of accounts by 30 September. The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015 have introduced some earlier deadlines, which will apply 
for the 2017/18 accounts. From 2017/18 onwards, the draft accounts will 
need to be signed by 31 May, and the audited accounts published before 
31 July. 

4.6 Officers have amended relevant timetables to enable the revised published 
deadlines for 2017/18 Statement of Accounts to be met next year.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

Page 13



5.1 A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements 
underpins all of the services and priorities of the Council.

6. Consultation

6.1 None

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 References to the Corporate Plan are referred to in the Draft Statement of 
Accounts.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Financial Services Manager
Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 Financial Implications are contained in the Statement of Accounts 2016/17

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.2 None

9. Background Papers 

9.1 Agenda Item 13 – 2016/17 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury 
Management Report at 20 June 2017 Policy, Projects and Resources 
Committee.

10. Appendices to this report

 Appendix A – Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts
Telephone: 01277 312 829
E-mail: Jacqueline.vanmellae
[...]
e expenditure which may be properly capitalised under statute or 
Government direction but which does not result in a non-current asset, 

Section 106 
Agreement

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 empowers a local planning 
authority such as the Council to enter into a legally binding agreement or planning 
obligation with a land developer to undertake works, provide affordable housing or 
provide additional funding for services.

Section 151 
Officer

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to appoint an 
officer responsible for the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs. 
The Director of Strategy and Corporate Services is the Council’s Section 151 Officer.

Page 122



107

Brentwood Borough Council           Statement of Accounts for year ended 31 March 2017 

GLOSSARY

Service 
Reporting Code 
of practice  
(SeRCOP)

CIPFA code which establishes proper practice with regard to consistent financial 
reporting below the Statement of Accounts level. Given statutory force by 
regulations made under the Local Government Act 2003.

Page 123



108

Brentwood Borough Council           Statement of Accounts for year ended 31 March 2017 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BRENTWOOD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

Page 124



109

Brentwood Borough Council           Statement of Accounts for year ended 31 March 2017 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BRENTWOOD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

Page 125



110

Brentwood Borough Council           Statement of Accounts for year ended 31 March 2017 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BRENTWOOD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

Page 126



5 July 2017

Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report

Report of: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report details the progress to date against the 2016/17 internal audit 
plan that was agreed by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2016.

1.2 The following reports have been completed since the last Committee and 
a summary of our findings are included in the progress report: 

 Local Development Plan (moderate assurance)
 Revenues and Benefits (limited assurance)
 Housing (limited assurance)

The full reports are available on request.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee receives and notes the contents of the reports.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approved the 2016/17 annual audit 
plan. The progress against plan was reported at every Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee during 2016/17. Any future progress against the plan will be 
reported at every Audit Committee during 2017/18.

Page 127

Agenda Item 4



4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Not applicable.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan.

6. Consultation

6.1 Not applicable.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Good financial management underpins all priorities within the Corporate 
Plan. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: John Chance, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / john.chance@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk 

8.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

9. Background Papers
9.1 None

10. Appendices to this report
Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Report

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)
Telephone: 02380 881892
E-mail: greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk

Name: Andrew Barnes, Internal Audit Manager (BDO)
Telephone: 01473 320745
E-mail: andrew.barnes@bdo.co.uk

Page 128



Brentwood Borough Council
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

June 2017

P
age 129

A
ppendix A



2

CONTENTS

Introduction 3

Progress against 2016/17 internal audit pla
[...]
5 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO 

LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the 

international BDO network of independent member firms.

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank



5 July 2017

Audit Committee

Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17

Report of: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report is the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2016/17. The report gives 
a summary of the work performed for the 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Annual Report for 
2016/17.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 BDO have been the appointed as the Council’s Internal Auditors since 
2014/15. 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report provides a summary of the work 
undertaken for the 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan. The report is attached as 
Appendix A. 

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To approve the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2016/17. 

6. Consultation

6.1 N/A

Page 145

Agenda Item 5



7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Good financial management underpins all priorities within the Corporate 
Plan.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: John Chance, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / john.chance@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk 

8.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

9. Background Papers

9.1 None

10. Appendic
[...]
s the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the 

international BDO network of independent member firms.

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



5 July 2017

Audit Committee

Updated Internal Audit Charter

Report of: Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit (BDO)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This charter is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). It formally defines internal audit’s mission, purpose, authority 
and responsibility. It also establishes internal audit’s position within 
Brentwood Borough Council and defines the scope of internal audit 
activities.

1.2 The PSIAS were revised with effect from April 2017, and the changes 
have been reflected in the updated charter.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee note and approve the Updated Internal Audit 
Charter for 2017/18. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 BDO has been appointed as the Internal Auditors for the Council since 
2014/15.  The charter defines the roles and responsibilities with regards to 
internal audit and the relationship between BDO as the internal auditors 
and the council.

3.2 The charter was last presented to the former Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee in March 2017 for approval. Since that time revised PSIAS 
have been agreed and issued by the various internal audit standard 
setters for the UK public sector. These include additional elements to 
some existing standards, a small number of new standards, 
interpretations and / or public sector requirements. 

3.3 BDO has updated the internal audit charter for the Council to reflect the 
changes as follows: 

Page 161

Agenda Item 6



3.3.1 Addition of the internal audit mission
3.3.2 Expansion of what the standards of internal audit practice encompass
3.3.3 A statement on when an internal audit function is effective
3.3.4 Additional information on how internal audit will remain independent, our 

role in fraud, bribery and corruption, access to information
3.3.5 Consideration on placing reliance on the work of other internal and 

external assurance providers and how this will be managed
3.3.6 Additional communication on both internal and external quality reviews 

carried out on BDO as internal audit provider to the Council

3.4 The charter is required to be reviewed and updated on an annual basis. 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Not applicable.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 This charter is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). The charter has been updated to reflect changes to the PSIAS. 

6. Consultation

6.1 The update internal audit charter has been reviewed and agreed with the 
council’s Section 151 Officer and Deputy Section 151 Officer. 

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Good financial management, risk management and internal control 
underpin all priorities within the Corporate Plan.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Financial Services Manager
Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk  

Page 162



8.2 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.3 Not applicable

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

9.1 Not applicable

10. Appendices to this report

 Appendix A – 
[...]
in two weeks of receipt

Implementation of recommendations

Audit sponsor to implement audit recommendations within the agreed 
timeframe

Co-operation with internal audit

Internal audit to confirm to each meeting of the Audit Committee whether 
appropriate co-operation has been provided by management and staff

Name Grade Telephone Email

Greg

Rubins

Engagement 

Partner and Head 

of Internal Audit

02380 881 892 Greg.Rubins@bdo.co.uk

Angela 

Mason-Bell

Engagement 

Manager

07813 000 319 Angela.Mason-Bell@bdo.co.uk

Angela

Mitchell

Senior Auditor 07583 180 623 Angela.Mitchell@bdo.co.uk

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



5 July 2017

Audit Committee

Strategic & Operational Risk Review

Report of: John Chance, Finance Director

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The report updates members of the Audit Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Strategic Risk Register and the progress being made 
across Services in delivering Operational Risk Registers.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and that the risk 
scores recorded for each risk accurately represents the current 
status of each risk. 

2.2 To agree the risk exposure changes to the Operational Risks

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk 
Management Strategy’ require the Audit Committee (formerly the Audit & 
Scrutiny Committee)  to review the strategic risks every quarter and the 
operational risks every six months.

3.2 The strategic and operational risk registers are monitored quarterly by the 
Corporate Leadership Board (CLB) who consider the risks, the mitigations 
and agrees the content.  It is the responsibility of the Audit Committee to 
review the strategic risks and confirm they are confident that the risks 
associated within this register are those which are strategic and relevant 
to the organisation at this point in time and t
[...]
to-day delivery of services, particularly where 
effective management of those risks could result in a reduction in 
insurance claims and related costs.

Page 173



4.7 The Operational Risk Register and Action Plan was sent to the relevant 
risk owners to review and update for the coming financial year 2017-18.  
In line with Audit recommendations, rather than simple statements, risk 
owners were asked to write more specific descriptions of the controls 
identified and mitigating factors to ensure the reader has a true 
understanding of what actions are to be taken to mitigate the risk.  

4.8 Some Operational Risk Registers have now been reviewed by the 
relevant risk owners and updated and amended where necessary to 
reflect the actions being taken to manage the risks.  However, there are 
still some risks to be reviewed.

4.9 The table below shows the total number of risks identified in operational 
risk registers across the Council.

Risk Group No. of open 
risks on register

Low 
Risk

Medium 
Risk

High 
Risk

Assets 6 5 1
Corporate Services 6 1 4 1
Community Services 5 2 3
Finance 8 3 4 1
Housing 10 2 8
Planning & 
Environmental Health 10 2 8

Street Scene 8 3 5

4.10 Attached to this report at Appendix B is an operational risk summary 
report showing significant risk exposure changes and four new risks.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Risk Management continues to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect 
the ongoing changes.

5.2 In addition the Risk & Insurance Officer will continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consistent application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council. 

6. Consultation

6.1 None.

Page 174



7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Effective risk management arrangements will enable the Council to 
a
[...]
ies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Council.
 
2) To review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.
 
3) To consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues arising 
from the audit of the accounts.

Page 186


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Draft Statement of Accounts (including AGS)
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Accounts

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17
	Agenda 4 - Appendix A - Brentwood internal audit progress report June 2017

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Agenda 5 Appendix A - Brentwood Council Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17 GR

	6 Updated Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix A - Updated Internal Audit Charter

	7 Strategic & Operational Risk Review
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register Summary Sheet
	Appendix B - Operational Risk Summary Report

	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


58

Minutes

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 5th July, 2017

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Mrs Fulcher

Cllr Hirst
Cllr Keeble
Cllr Reed
Cllr Russell

Apologies

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Middlehurst (substituting for Cllr Mrs Hones)

Also Present

Cllr Bridge
Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

Andrew Barnes - BDO, Internal Audit
John Chance - Finance Director (Section 151 Officer)
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Greg Rubins - BDO, Internal Audit
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts

- Financial Services Manager

Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer

61. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Hones with Cllr Mrs Middlehurst as a 
substitute.  

62. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Cllr Chilvers questioned what method of recording was taking place and if it 
was to be made public.  It was noted that audio recording were taking place 



59

and the minutes would be published online.  Cllr Chilvers believed that other 
methods of recording should be used to publish online other than webcasting. 

The minutes of the previous Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
13 March 2017 were approved as a true record.  

63. Draft Statement of Accounts (including AGS) 

The report presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.  The 
accounts were presented to the External Auditors (Ernst & Young) on 23 June 
2017 and signed by the Finance Director.  

The Committee formally approved the financial statements after the 
completion of the external auditors.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Hirst to 
approve the recommendations in the report with the addition of the following 
words:
2.2:  Delegated authority was given to the Finance Director in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee to agree any changes to 
the Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 by external audit and sign the 
final audited statements to be approved by the committee.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

2.1The Draft Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and Annual 
Governance Statement were reviewed.  

2.2Delegated authority was given to the Finance Director in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee to agree any 
changes to the Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 by external 
audit and sign the final audited statements to be approved by the 
committee.  

Reason for recommendations
A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins 
all of the services and priorities of the Council.  

64. Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 

The report detailed the progress to date against the 2016/17 internal audit 
plan that was agreed by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2016.

The following reports had been competed since the last Committee and a 
summary of the findings were included in the progress report:

- Local Development Plan (moderate assurance)
- Revenues and Benefits (limited assurance)
- Housing (limited assurance) 



60

A discussion took place regarding compliance checks on housing properties, 
and Cllr Chilvers spoke about a document that was shared at the Community, 
Health and Housing Committee on 19 June 2017 that she wanted to be made 
available for Councillors and residents.  Cllr Chilvers believed that a cross 
party group should be set up to look and learn from the recent Grenfell Tower 
incident.  Cllr Pound was present and confirmed that a working party had 
been put in situ as part of the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee to 
consider emergency response and for scrutiny to take place of what was in 
place.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendation in the report with the addition of the following 
words:
The Committee recovered and notes the contents of the reports and 
review of action plan at the next committee meeting.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOSLY 
that:

The Committee recovered and notes the contents of the reports and 
review of action plan at the next committee meeting.  

Reason for Recommendation
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan.  

65. Internal Audit Annual Report 

The report was the Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17.  The report gave a 
summary of the work performed for the 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendation in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

The Committee approved the Internal Audit annual Report for 2016/17.

Reason for recommendation
To approve the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2016/17.

66. Updated Internal Audit Charter 

The Charter was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  It formally defined internal audits mission, purpose, authority and 
responsibility.  It also established internal auditors position within Brentwood 
Borough Council and defined the scope of internal audit activities.     



61

The PSIAS were revised with effect from April 2017, and the changes had 
been reflected in the updated charter.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

The committee note and approve the Updated Internal Audit Charter for 
2017/18.

Reason for recommendation
The Charter was a requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  The charter had been updated to reflect changes to the PSIAS.  

67. Strategic & Operational Risk Review 

The report updated Members of the Audit Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2017/18 Strategic Risk Register and the progress being made 
across services in delivering Operational Risk registers.  

Cllr Hirst noted that with regards to Housing, compliance checks for 
contractors ought to be on the risk register in light of recent events.    

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Rowlands 
to approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. Members agree amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and 
that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately represents 
the current status of each risk.

2. Members agree the risk exposure changes to the Operational 
Risks.  

Reason for recommendations
Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior 
Management Team reports, where Service Heads discuss the top level risks 
for their service areas to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect the 
ongoing changes.

In addition the Risk & Insurance Officer would continue to work with risk 
managers to maintain the good progress to date and further develop a 
consultant application of risk management considerations across all 
operations of the Council.  

68. Urgent Business 



62

There were no items of urgent business to discuss and the meeting concluded 
at 20:00.


